
 

                             

 

 

 

           (A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

Mines Office: P.O. Thakurani, via- Barbil-758035. Dist- Keonjhar (Odisha) 

           Regd. Office: “Ground Floor- 271,Bidyut Marg, Unit – IV, Shastri Nagar,  

           Bhubaneswar, Odisha, e-mail:info.birdgroup@nic.in, bh.omdc@birdgroup.co.in 

 

CORRIGENDUM NOTICE-2, dated 25.02.2025 

In continuation to the tender notice OMDC/BH/2024-25/405, Date: 13/02/2025 and RINL 
e-tender reference RFx no. 2800001201 dated 13/02/2025, Corrigendum notice-1 dated 
17/02/2025 for the work of “Development and Operation of Bhadrasahi Iron Ore & 
Manganese Ore mines of OMDC in Barbil, Keonjhar, Odisha”, the following amendment to 
the Notice is made: 

 

I. Point no. D and E of Schedule of Notice inviting e-Tender of NIT (at page no.9) 

D. Due Date & Time of Submission of 

E-Tender 

27/02/2025 at IST 15:00 Hours 

E. Opening of E-Tender 27/02/2025 after IST 15:30 Hours 

 

may be read as: 

D. Due Date & Time of Submission of 

E-Tender 

06/03/2025 at IST 15:00 Hours 

E. Opening of E-Tender 06/03/2025 after IST 15:30 Hours 
 

II. Inclusion of new clause in Annexure-1 of NIT 

       Sub Clause no. 1.3 (d) 

 

In case a Bidder (whether as a single Bidding Entity or as a member of a Bidding 
Consortium) is claiming mining experience where it is operating or has operated as part of a 
Consortium or a Joint Venture or a Partnership Firm, it shall also submit a notarized copy 
of the Consortium agreement or Joint Venture agreement or Partnership Deed (as the case 
may be), which clearly spells out the extent of its ownership/ share in such Consortium or 
Joint Venture or Partnership Firm, as reasonable claim for its qualification, as the case may 
be. In such case, the experience of excavation by Bidder shall be limited to the proportion of 
its ownership/share in such Consortium or Joint Venture or Partnership Firm, as the case 

may be. 
 
Illustration: If a Bidder has 50% ownership in a Joint Venture mining company and such 
mining company has excavated 4 (four) million tonne of Considered Mineral and waste in 
any 12 (twelve) month period, then the Bidder can claim only up to 2 (two)million tonne of 
experience of excavation for the purpose of meeting the Technical Criteria. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:info.birdgroup@nic.in


 

III. Inclusion of new clause in Annexure-1 of NIT 

       Clause no. 2.2 JV/ Consortium Bids 

a. JV & Consortium bidding is allowed. Sub Contract / back to back contract 
experience shall not be considered as eligibility.  

b. Entire Financial criteria should be met by the lead partner.  
c. The lead partner can draw the technical support from other non lead partners.  Each 

of the JV/ consortium should meet at least one of the technical criteria. Together the 
consortium/JV should meet the entire technical criteria. 

d. Max two (02) participants shall be allowed for JV / Consortium bidding. Non lead 
partner should hold minimum 26% stake in JV Company. 

e. Joint Venture agreement or Consortium agreement (as the case may be), which 
clearly spells out the extent of its ownership/ share in such or Joint Venture shall be 
submitted, along with documents as at Clause No.2.1 of Annexure-1(NIT) for each 
partner of the JV / Consortium.  

f. The Consortium agreement or Joint Venture agreement or Partnership Deed (as the 
case may be) must have a clause that specifically mentions, that, in case of a dispute 

amongst the partners / members, the lead partner shall be solely liable for execution 
of the contract. 

 

  Other Terms and Conditions in the original notice shall remain unchanged except for the 

above. 

 

           Sd/- 

            Business Head 


